

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH &  
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KEVIN CONCANNON, Commissioner, Maine  
Department of Human Services, and G. STEVEN  
ROWE, Attorney General of Maine,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

G. STEVEN ROWE  
Maine Attorney General

PAUL STERN  
Deputy Attorney General

*Of Counsel:*  
CABANNE HOWARD, ESQ.  
UNIVERSITY OF MAINE LAW  
SCHOOL  
246 Deering Avenue  
Portland, Maine 04102  
Tel: (207) 780-4375

ANDREW S. HAGLER  
Assistant Attorney General  
(*Counsel of Record*)

JOHN R. BRAUTIGAM  
Assistant Attorney General

Six State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333  
Tel: (207) 626-8800

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI-<br>SIONS INVOLVED .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1    |
| I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK .....   | 2    |
| A. Medicaid .....  | 2    |
| B. Maine Rx.....   | 6    |
| II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....  | 10   |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 12   |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13   |
| I. PhRMA DOES NOT HAVE PRUDENTIAL<br>STANDING TO ASSERT THAT MAINE RX<br>IS PREEMPTED BY MEDICAID.....   | 13   |
| II. MAINE RX IS NOT PREEMPTED BY<br>MEDICAID .....   | 17   |
| A. Maine Rx Does Not Contravene Medi-<br>caid’s Primary Objective Of Providing<br>Medically Necessary Medicine To Medi-<br>caid Beneficiaries..... | 17   |
| B. Maine Rx Advances The Goals Of Medi-<br>caid By Achieving Cost-Savings .....  | 24   |
| III. MAINE RX DOES NOT VIOLATE THE<br>DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE.....   | 28   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. Maine Rx Does Not Violate The Dormant Commerce Clause Because Congress Has Authorized The States To Use Prior Authorization..... | 28   |
| B. Maine Rx Does Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce .....   | 29   |
| C. Maine Rx Does Not Control Commerce Beyond The State’s Borders.....   | 36   |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 41   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....   | 14                 |
| <i>American Oil Co. v. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965).....  | 40                 |
| <i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)....                                    | 31, 32             |
| <i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....  | 21                 |
| <i>Bennet v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....   | 14                 |
| <i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940) .....                                       | 30                 |
| <i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State<br/>Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)..... | 30, 31, 32, 34, 37 |
| <i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69<br>(1987) .....                            | 29, 30, 38         |
| <i>California Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480<br>U.S. 572 (1987) .....                | 20                 |
| <i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S.<br>600 (1979) .....                       | 15                 |
| <i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411<br>U.S. 624 (1973) .....               | 16                 |
| <i>Complete Auto. Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274<br>(1977) .....                        | 40                 |
| <i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....  | 15                 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117<br>(1978) .....                          | 30, 31, 37         |
| <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....                | 19                 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997)...                                      | 30, 34             |
| <i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 103 (1989) .....            | 15                 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Grant’s Dairy v. Commissioner of Maine Dep’t of Agric., Food &amp; Rural Resources</i> , 32 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000)..... | 37             |
| <i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....   | 30, 31, 32, 34 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1987) .....                                       | 31             |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Instructional Sys., Inc. v. Computer Curriculum Corp.</i> , 35 F.3d 813 (3d Cir. 1994) .....                            | 38             |
| <i>K-S Pharmacies, Inc. v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 728 (7th Cir. 1992).....                            | 38             |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....   | 18, 19         |
| <i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....                         | 14             |
| <i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988) .....  | 31             |
| <i>New York State Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973) .....  | 18             |
| <i>Northeast Bancorp v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....                         | 29             |
| <i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....  | 17, 18         |
| <i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 251 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....                        | 15             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page           |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Pharmaceutical Research &amp; Mfrs. of Am. v. Thompson</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2002), appeal pending, No. 02-5110 (D.C. Cir. argument scheduled Dec. 5, 2002) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....   | 11             |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota ex rel. Heitkamp</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992) .....   | 39, 40         |
| <i>Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....  | 18             |
| <i>St. Thomas-St. John Hotel &amp; Tourism Ass'n v. Virgin Islands</i> , 218 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2000) .....  | 16             |
| <i>Tap Pharmaceutical v. U.S. Dept. of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 163 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998) .....   | 15             |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....   | 20, 23         |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....  | 14             |
| <i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....  | 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>White v. Massachusetts Council of Const. Employers, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204 (1983) .....   | 38             |

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

## CONSTITUTION:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 (Spending Power) ..1, 2, 16, 17, 18

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause).....*passim*

U.S. Const., art. VI, § 2 (Supremacy Clause).....*passim*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## FEDERAL STATUTES:

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.<br>301 <i>et seq.</i> |           |
| 21 U.S.C. 355 .....   | 16        |
| Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. 1341 .....                              | 39        |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> :                   |           |
| Tit. XI, 42 U.S.C. 1315(a) <i>et seq.</i>                             |           |
| 42 U.S.C. 1315(a) .....   | 27        |
| 42 U.S.C. 1316(a)(3) .....  | 17        |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 1386 <i>et seq.</i> :                  |           |
| Tit. XIX, 42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i>                               |           |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396 .....  | 2, 5, 21  |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396a .....   | 2         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(19) .....  | 10        |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(30) .....  | 10        |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396c .....   | 17        |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)(12) .....  | 2         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396d(b) .....  | 2         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8 .....   | 3         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(a)(1) .....   | 4, 26     |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(c) .....  | 4         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d) .....  | 5         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(1)(A) .....                                      | 5, 16, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(4) .....   | 5         |
| 42 U.S.C. 1396r-8(d)(5) .....   | 5, 21     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

|  |   |
|--|---|
| Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1990, Pub. L.<br>No. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388-143..... | 3 |
|--|---|

## STATE STATUTES:

## Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 (West Supp. 2001):

|                      |       |
|----------------------|-------|
| § 2681 .....         | 8, 26 |
| § 2681(1) .....      | 7     |
| § 2681(3) .....      | 9     |
| § 2681(4) .....      | 9     |
| § 2681(4)(B) .....   | 35    |
| § 2681(5) .....      | 9     |
| § 2681(7) .....      | 8, 10 |
| § 2681(13) .....     | 25    |
| § 2693(1)(B) .....   | 35    |
| § 2693(1)(B)(5)..... | 35    |

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| 136 Cong. Rec. 30, 515 (1990).....   | 4               |
| H.R. Rep. No. 881, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990).....   | 3, 5            |
| <i>Medicaid Prescription Drug Pricing: Hearing on<br/>S.2605 and S.3029 Before the Subcomm. on<br/>Health for Families and the Uninsured of the Sen-<br/>ate Comm. on Finance, 101st Cong., 2d Sess.<br/>(1990).....</i> | <i>3, 5, 21</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Department of Health and Human Services, <i>Report to the President: Prescription Drug Coverage, Spending, Utilization, and Prices</i> , April 2000, <a href="http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/drugstudy">http://aspe.hhs.gov/health/reports/drugstudy</a> .....                                  | 6, 8   |
| Minority Staff Report, <i>Prescription Drug Pricing in the 1st Congressional District of Maine: Drug Companies Profit at the Expense of Older Americans</i> , Committee on Government Reform and Oversight, U.S. House of Representatives, prepared for Rep. Thomas H. Allen, October 9, 1998 ..... | 7      |
| Tyler Chin, <i>Drug Firms Score By Paying Doctors For Time</i> , Amednews.com, <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/sci-pubs/amnews/pick_02/bil20506.htm">http://www.ama-assn.org/sci-pubs/amnews/pick_02/bil20506.htm</a> .....  | 39     |
| Amanda McCloskey, <i>Cost Overdose: Growth in Drug Spending for the Elderly</i> , Families USA Foundation, July 2000 .....  | 7      |
| W. Phelps, <i>Maine's Prescription Drug Plan: A Look into the Controversy</i> , 65 Alb. L. Rev. 243, 266 (2001) .....   | 34     |
| Donald Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism: Making Sense of the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 84 Mich. L. Rev. 1091 (1986) ....   | 30, 34 |
| Alan Sager, <i>Cutting Prescription Drug Spending By Paying Federal Supply Schedule Prices</i> , Boston University School of Health (Aug. 2000).....  | 6      |
| SmithKline Beecham plc, <i>1999 Annual Report</i> (2000), <a href="http://www.gsk.com/financial/financialreports.htm">http://www.gsk.com/financial/financialreports.htm</a> .....   | 22     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Stephen B. Soumerai, et al., <i>Inadequate Prescription-Drug Coverage for Medicare Enrollees – A Call to Action</i> , 340 New Eng. J. Med. 723 (1999) .....  | 7    |
| William H. von Oehsen, III, <i>Pharmaceutical Discounts Under Federal Law: State Program Opportunities</i> , Public Health Institute (2001), <a href="http://www.phpc-rx.org/PHI.Pharm.pdf">http://www.phpc-rx.org/PHI.Pharm.pdf</a> ..... | 8    |
